

PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PARSED BY THE

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

1. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE, 1834.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

Chapter 91.

AN ACT additional to "An Act regulating Judicial Process and Proceedings."

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assem- Special action bled, That no action shall be hereafter maintained to be maintainto recover damages for an escape of any debtor, escape. committed on execution, except a special action on the case.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That no action shall be maintained for such escape unless com- ced within one menced within one year from the time the cause of year. action accrued.

[Approved by the Governor, January 21st, 1834.]

Chapter 92.

AN ACT defining the time on which Public Statutes shall take effect.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That all Public Statutes shall be published, Repealed. in the paper designated to print the laws of the State, within twenty days after the close of the session at which they are passed.

1

SALARIES.—MINORS.—JUDICIAL PROCESS.

Repealed.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That all Public Statutes shall begin to take effect, and have force, in twenty days from the date of their publication as above unless the provisions of any statute otherwise order.

[Approved by the Governor, January 25th, 1833.]

Chapter 93.

AN ADDITIONAL ACT respecting salaries of Registers of Probato.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Salary increas- the Salary of the Register of Probate for the County ed to \$600. Chap. 343, Vol. of York shall be Six Hundred Dollars instant of York shall be Six Hundred Dollars instead of the salary now established by law, commencing on the first day of January one thousand eight hundred and thirty four.

[Approved by the Governor, January 29, 1834.]

Chapter 94.

AN ACT to prohibit Minors from the practice of Law-

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That no person under twenty one years of age shall hereafter be admitted by any Court in this State to practise law therein.

[Approved by the Governor, January 31, 1834.]

Chapter 95.

AN ACT additional to "An Act regulating Judicial Process and Proceedings."

Be it enacted by the Senate and SECT. 1. House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That whenever any suit shall hereafter be instituted for the recovery of any debt, and the defendant in said suit shall be summoned, as the trustee

3, page 118.

No minor to practise law.